SYSTEM DIAGRAM
AD1893
EXAMPLE
FREQUENCIES:
DAT 48kHz OR
CD 44.1kHz OR
BROADCAST 32kHz
EXAMPLE

1Valid only when FSOUT ≥ FSIN (i.e., upsampling), FSIN = 44.1 kHz.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ORDERING GUIDE
 Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD1893JN 0°C to +70°C Plastic DIP N-28
AD1893JST 0°C to +70°C TQFP ST-44
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD1893 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
REV. 0 –3–
AD1893
–4– REV. 0
(continued from Page 1)
PRODUCT OVERVIEW (Continued)
limited to avoid alias distortion on the output signal. The
AD1893 dynamically alters the low-pass filter cutoff frequency
smoothly and slowly, so that real-time variations in the sample
rate ratio are possible without degradation of the audio quality.
The AD1893 has a pin selectable slow- or fast-settling mode.
This mode determines how quickly the ASRC adapts to a
change in either the input sample clock frequency (FSIN) or the
output sample clock frequency (FSOUT). In the slow-settling
mode, the control loop which computes the ratio between FSIN
and FSOUT settles in approximately 800 ms and begins to reject
jitter above 3 Hz. The slow-settling mode offers the best signal
quality and the greatest jitter rejection. In the fast-settling mode,
the control loop settles in approximately 200 ms and begins to
reject jitter above 12 Hz. The fast-settling mode allows rapid,
real time sample rate changes to be tracked without error, at the
expense of some narrow-band noise modulation products on the
output signal.
The AD1893 features short group delay processing. This feature
relates to the depth of the First-In, First-Out (FIFO) memory
which buffers the input data samples before they are processed
by the FIR convolver. In the AD1893, the group delay is
approximately 700 µs. If the read and write pointers that
manage the FIFO cross (indicating underflow or overflow), the
AD1893 asserts the mute output (MUTE_O) pin HI for 128
output clock cycles. If MUTE_O is connected to the mute input
(MUTE_I) pin, as it normally should be, the serial output will
be muted (i.e., all bits zero) during this transient event.
The AD1893 includes an on-chip oscillator which only requires
that the user provide an external crystal. By removing the need
for an external oscillator, the AD1893 lowers the total cost of
ownership to the end user. The AD1893 also includes a power-
down mode, which is invoked with the PWRDWN pin.
Asserting this control signal HI will place the AD1893 into a
very low power dissipation in active and standby condition.
The AD1893 is fabricated in a 0.8 µm single poly, double metal
CMOS process and are packaged in a 0.6" wide 28-pin plastic
DIP and a 10 mm by 10 mm body size 44-pin TQFP. The
AD1893 operates from a +3 V to +5 V power supply over the